

Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

September 13, 2014 DRUG TASK FORCE ARRESTS CRESTVIEW TRIO FOR TRAFFICKING IN METHAMPHETAMINE



Villareal

Wheeler



On September 11th, members of the Okaloosa County Multi-Agency Drug Task Force, along with State Probation and Parole Officers, conducted an investigation at 160 Kit Drive in Crestview. The investigation, prompted by a tip to Emerald Coast Crime Stoppers, led to the discovery of a cache of drug paraphernalia and listed chemicals used to manufacture methamphetamine, as well as a "one-pot" cooking vessel which contained approximately 45 grams of methamphetamine.

As a result of the investigation and evidence seized, three people were arrested for Trafficking in methamphetamine and other drug related charges. Those arrested are: 40 year old Emmanuel Villareal, 30-year old Amanda Wheeler, and 36-year old Crystal Haynes.

Anyone with information about the clandestine manufacturing of methamphetamine or other dangerous drugs is asked to please call the Drug Task Force at 850-609-2003 or Emerald Coast Crime Stoppers at 850-863-TIPS.

###



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

"The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office provides equal access and equal opportunity in employment and services and does not discriminate"

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICAL OFFYT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE OCSO14ARR009509 REPORT NO: Jail Booking No Offense No Other No OBTS OCSO140FF011030 OCSO14CAD165117 4602067238 [SUSPECT] Last <u>First</u> <u>Middle</u> <u>Title Race Sex DOB</u> <u>Age Hgt</u> Wgt VILLAREAL EMMANUEL RICHARD JR w M 2/23/1974 40 6'2 230<u>Eyes Hair</u> MNI Number StType OCA/Agency ID BRO BRO OCSO01MINI011030 FL в 188670/2140912 Birth Location: City: FORT BENNING County: State: GEORGIA Nation: Citizenship: UNITED STATES Address 160 KIT DR CRESTVIEW FL 32536 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: CONSTRUCTION, Entered: 3/30/2012 Business: CRAB TRAP, Job Title: , Phone: 850 Entered: 6/19/2001 Suite: Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB) * none found in MINI * Street Names * none found in MNI * [INCIDENT INFORMATION] Occurred Date Range: 9/11/2014 12:34 to 9/11/2014 12:34 Lat/Long 30.76354/-86.59023 No. Di Street Apt/Lot City ST Zip (GEO) KIT DR CRESTVIEW 32536 1 - 4 - -160 FL [CHARGES] 893.135.1fl AMPHETAMINE-TRAFFIC AMPHETAMINE-TRAFFIC OR METHAMPHETAMINE 14 GRAMS OR OVER GOC UCR <u>NCIC</u> AON Bond Amount Counts Level <u>Degree</u> Principal 1 Felony First 350A 3576 893.147.1 DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS AND OR USE Counts Level GOC UCR NCIC <u>AON</u> Bond Amount <u>Degree</u> 1 Misdemeanor First Principal 350B 3550 893.149.1b DRUGS - POSSESS DISTRIBUTE LISTED CHEMICAL FOR MANUFACTURE Counts GOC UCR NCIC AON Bond Amount Level <u>Degree</u> 3556 1 Felony Second Principal 350A

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NAFRATIVE]

On August 8th, 2014, the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office Multi-Agency Drug Task Force received a Crime Stoppers Tip (Report#H-29-14) in reference to the defendant, Emmanuel Richard Villareal, conducting methamphetamine cooks at his residence, located at 160 Kit Drive, Crestview, Okaloosa County, Florida. The complainant provided information that several other individuals also reside at the above mentioned address and that the individuals were aware of the methamphetamine production taking place on the property.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant conducted a check of the defendant through FCIC/NCIC. It was determined the defendant was currently on felony probation for the original offense of possession of a firearm by a convicted felon. The

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009509

FCIC/NCIC response indicated the defendant's Probation Officer was Rae Sweat.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat by telephone. Your affiant informed Sweat of the information I had received in reference to the defendant possibly cooking methamphetamine. Probation Officer Sweat stated she will conduct a probation search of the defendant's residence on September 11th, 2014, and she would advise your affiant if she located any illegal contraband.

On September 10th, 2014, your affiant conducted a Meth Check report on the defendant through Law Enforcement resources. The report indicated the defendant purchased and/or attempted to purchase medication containing pseudoephedrine thirty-seven times between January 15th, 2014 and September 7th, 2014.

On September 11th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat at her office. Officer Sweat stated she conducted a urinalysis on the defendant on September 9th, 2014, at which time, the defendant tested positive for methamphetamine. Officer Sweat requested that your affiant go to the defendant's residence and standby while she and Probation Officer Chris Wilkinson conducted a search of the defendant's residence.

Investigator Milonas and your affiant went to the defendant's residence and we stood by on the outside of the residence while Officer Sweat and Officer Wilkinson conducted their search. During the search, Officer Wilkinson brought several digital scales and a compact mirror out of the residence. Officer Wilkinson stated he located the items in the defendant's bedroom and he requested the Sheriff's Office conduct a field test on the surfaces of the items in order to determine if they tested positive for controlled substances. The mirror had white residue on the surface, which field tested presumptive positive for methamphetamine. Officer Wilkinson also indicated that he located a clear bottle with tubing attached to the lid and pseudoephedrine inside of the defendant's bedroom.

The trash can for the defendants residence was sitting on the edge of the roadway, directly on front of the residence. Your affiant conducted a search of the trash can and I located numerous items that were indicative of the production of methamphetamine. Those items included the following: lighter fluid, empty pseudoephedrine packages, empty lithium battery packages, peeled lithium battery casings, coffee filters with brown staining, and clear tubing that was attached to a white bottle cap by silver tape.

Based on your affiant locating the above mentioned items, all of the occupants of the residence were detained. Post Miranda, the defendant completed a consent to search form. The defendant indicated that a bedroom on the north end of the residence was being leased by the co-defendant (1), Crystal Haynes. Post Miranda, the co-defendant (1) also completed a consent to search form.

During the search of the residence, the following items were located inside, which were indicative of methamphetamine production.

In the defendant's bedroom, your affiant located additional pseucephedrine and a hotplate.

In the laundry room that was attached to the defendant's bedroom, Investigator Milonas located a bottle of muriatic acid and a bottle of hydrogen peroxide.

On the kitchen counter, your affiant located one bottle of lighter fluid, coffee filters, a roll of silver tape, a yellow funnel, an empty box of "Dollar General"daytime cold, a clear bottle with a green cap ring, and a green bottle cap that had clear tubing attached to it with silver tape.

In the living room, Investigator Self located a bottle of Drano.

In the co-defendants (1) bedroom, your affiant located coffee filters, a cold pack that was cut open, and a clear "Powerade" bottle that contained forty-five grams of bi-layered liquid that subsequently field test presumptive positive for methamphetamine. The area these items were located were accessible by everyone present in the residence.

During an interview with a second co-defendant (2), Amanda Wheeler, she stated the bottle was placed on the shelf in the bedroom by the defendant. The co-defendant (2) indicated that she asked the defendant for methamphetamine on the night of September 10th, 2014, however, the defendant did not have any. The co-defendant (2) stated the defendant brought the bottle into the bedroom and placed it on the shelf in the closet.

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009509 _ __ _

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

_ __ _

During an interview with the defendant, he admitted to using methamphetamine and to trading medication that contained pseudoephedrine for other people to produce methamphetamine. The defendant denied knowledge of the liquid that was located.

- -

There is probable cause to believe and your affiant does believe, Emmanuel Villareal, knowingly violated Florida State Statutes 893.135.1f1; Trafficking in methamphetamine over 14 grams, 893.149.1b; Distributing listed chemical for production of methamphetamine, and 893.147.1; Possession of drug paraphernalia.

This incident did occur within Okaloosa County, Florida, where your affiant is a sworn Law Enforcement Officer.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature (A	Arresting	;Officer)	HEI Nam	HL, HEATH BRENI ne)ON	085 ID/SSN
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this who is personally known to me or has produced			-			
Signature				Notary Public	LEO	co
-	No:		MyCo	mmission Expires		
[PHYSICAI	. EVIDEN	ICE] [NO PHYSICA]	EVIDENCE LI	STED]		
[ARREST I: Arrested 9/11/2014		Residency Within jurisdiction		Exter N/A est Jurisdiction thin jurisdiction	at of Injury Alcohol Unknown	Resist No Drugs Yes
Reporting O	EHL, HE fficer EHL, HE for appro	Street KIT DR ATH BRENDON ATH BRENDON val	A/L Unit OCSO Unit	City CRESTVIEW	ST Zip FL 32536 EO) 1-4	Lat / Long
Bond Set by	r LEO at 7	Fime of Arrest & Booking ()None ()ROR ()Cash ()Pro		\$0.00		
Bond Set b	y Judge	() No () Ca () As	sh		() ROR/Sign () PTR	
	2800950	=	4 9:30:48 AM			

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICAL OFFICIAT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST	REPORT

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO:OCSO14ARR009509	OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	
() Pro () PtrIQ ()SC		
Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELONY Instructions: OCTOBER 21, 2014 AT 1:30 PM	Date: 10/21/2014 Time:	01:30
[DISPOSITION]		
Disposition Type Release Type	Other	Desc
Release Date Release Time Release Officer	Prin No	ted Printed By
Released To		
Court DispositionType	Court Disposition Description	
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS] COURT DISPOSITION:		
		(right index)
🔿 No Bill / Petition 🔿 Issue Warrant 🔿 Pr	rosecution Approved Signature of A	ssistant State Attorney Date

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA ADDECT DEPORT

Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO140FF011030	Other No OCSO14CAD165117	OBTS 4602067237			
[SUSPECT]						
Last HAYNES	First CRYSTAL	<u>Middle</u> GAIL	Title Race Sex DOB Age Hgt Wgt W F 3/5/1978 36 5'07" 160			
Eyes Hair MNI Nur BLU BRO OCSO06			<u>St Type OCA/Agency ID</u> FL DL 2136364			
Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) Business: HOME MAKER, Job Title: NONE, Entered: 3/10/2013 Business: SOAP OPERA LAUNDRY, Job Title: , Phone: (850)682-2598 Entered: 3/18/2009 Suite: Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB) HAYES, CRYSTAL GAIL 3/5/1978 Street Names						
Suite: Aliases (Last, First Mid HAYES, CRYSTAL (dle Title DOB) GAIL 3/5/1978	Phone: (850)682-2598 Entere	ed: 3/18/2009			
Suite: Aliases (Last, First Mid HAYES, CRYSTAL (Street Names	dle Title DOB) GAIL 3/5/1978 *	Phone: (850)682-2598 Entere	ed: 3/18/2009			
Suite: Aliases (Last, First Mid HAYES, CRYSTAL (Street Names <u>* none found in MNI</u>	dle Title DOB) GAIL 3/5/1978 * ATION]		ad: 3/18/2009 ng 30.76354 / -86.59023			
Suite: Aliases (Last, First Mid HAYES, CRYSTAL O Street Names * none found in MNI [INCIDENT INFORMA Occurred Date Range: No. Di St	dle Title DOB) GAIL 3/5/1978 * ATION] 9/11/2014 12:34 to 9/11					

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NAFRATIVE]

On August 8th, 2014, the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office Multi-Agency Drug Task Force received a Crime Stoppers Tip (Report #H-29-14) in reference to the co-defendant (1), Emmanuel Richard Villareal, conducting methamphetamine cooks at his residence, located at 160 Kit Drive, Crestview, Okaloosa County, Florida. The complainant provided information that several other individuals also reside at the above mentioned address and that the individuals were aware of the methamphetamine production taking place on the property.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant conducted a check of the co-defendant (1) through FCIC/NCIC. It was determined the co-defendant (1) was currently on felony probation for the original offense of possession of a firearm by a convicted felon. The FCIC/NCIC response indicated the co-defendants (1) Probation Officer was Rae Sweat.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat by telephone. Your affiant informed Sweat of the information I had received in reference to the co-defendant (1) possibly cooking methamphetamine. Probation Officer Sweat stated she will conduct a probation search of the co-defendants (1) residence on September 11th, 2014, and she would advise your affiant if she located any illegal contraband.

On September 11th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat at her office. Officer Sweat requested that your affiant go to the co-defendants (1) residence and standby while she and Probation Officer Chris Wilkinson conducted a search of the co-defendants (1) residence.

Investigator Milonas and your affiant went to the co-defendants (1) residence and we stood by on the outside of the OCSO14ARR009512 Printed On: 9/13/2014 9:34:43 AMCOPage 1 of 4 [HEHLH 9/11/2014 15:31]

COPY

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009512

residence while Officer Sweat and Officer Wilkinson conducted their search. During the search, Officer Wilkinson brought several digital scales and a compact mirror out of the residence. Officer Wilkinson stated he located the items in the co-defendants (1) bedroom and he requested the Sheriff's Office conduct a field test on the surfaces of the items in order to determine if they tested positive for controlled substances. The mirror had white residue on the surface, which field tested presumptive positive for methamphetamine. Officer Wilkinson also indicated that he located a clear bottle with tubing attached to the lid and pseudoephedrine inside of the co-defendants (1) bedroom.

The trash can for the co-defendants (1) residence was sitting on the edge of the roadway, directly on front of the residence. Your affiant conducted a search of the trash can and I located numerous items that were indicative of the production of methamphetamine. Those items included the following: lighter fluid, empty pseudoephedrine packages, empty lithium battery packages, peeled lithium battery casings, coffee filters with brown staining, and clear tubing that was attached to a white bottle cap by silver tape.

Based on your affiant locating the above mentioned items, all of the occupants of the residence were detained. Post Miranda, the co-defendant (1) completed a consent to search form. The co-defendant(1) indicated that a bedroom on the north end of the residence was being leased by the defendant, Crystal Haynes. Post Miranda, the defendant also completed a consent to search form.

During the search of the residence, the following items were located inside, which were indicative of methamphetamine production.

In the co-defendants (1) bedroom, your affiant located additional pseucephedrine and a hot plate.

In the laundry room that was attached to the co-defendants (1) bedroom, Investigator Milonas located a bottle of muriatic acid and a bottle of hydrogen peroxide.

On the kitchen counter, your affiant located one bottle of lighter fluid, coffee filters, a roll of silver tape, a yellow funnel, an empty box of "Dollar General"daytime cold, a clear bottle with a green cap ring, and a green bottle cap that had clear tubing attached to it with silver tape.

In the living room, Investigator Self located a bottle of Drano.

In the defendants bedroom, your affiant located coffee filters, a cold pack that was cut open, and a clear "Powerade" bottle that contained forty-five grams of bi-layered liquid that subsequently field testpresumptive positive for methamphetamine.

During an interview with a second co-defendant (2), Amanda Wheeler, she stated the bottle was placed on the shelf in the bedroom by the co-defendant (1). Co-defendant (2) indicated that she asked the co-defendant (1) for methamphetamine on the night of September 10th, 2014, however, co-defendant (1) did not have any. Co-defendant (2) stated co-defendant (1) brought the bottle into the bedroom and placed it on the shelf in the closet. Co-defendant (2) stated she has been sleeping in a room with the defendant for the last two nights.

During an interview with the defendant, she admitted to using methamphetamine and to trading medication that contained pseudoephedrine in exchange for methamphetamine. The defendant denied knowledge of the liquid that was located. The defendant stated she observed co-defendant (2) bring the cold pack into the bedroom within the last several days.

There is probable cause to believe and your affiant does believe, Crystal Haynes, knowingly violated Florida State Statute 893.135.1fl; Trafficking in methamphetamine over 14 grams.

This incident did occur within Okaloosa County, Florida, where your affiant is a sworn Law Enforcement Officer.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

HEHL, HEATH BRENDON

085

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL OFFICIENT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA

ARREST REPORT			OKALO	OSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	
REPORT NO: OCS	014ARR009512				
Signature (Arresting)		Name			
Subscribed and sworn	to (or affirmed) before me	this 13 day of September .	A.D., 2014 by		
who is personally kno	wn to me or has produced		as identificat	tion.	
Signature		Notary Public	LEO	co	
Commission No:		My Commission Expire	s		
[PHYSICAL EVIDENC	CE] [NO PHYSICAL	EVIDENCE LISTED]			
[ARREST INFORMA	TION]				
Arrested 9/11/2014 12:34	Residency Within jurisdiction	-	xtent of Injury I/A	Resist No	
9/11/2014 12:34	-	d Prior Arrest Jurisdiction	Alcohol	Drugs	
	Yes	Within jurisdiction		Yes	
No. Di	Street	A/L City	ST Zip		
160 Arresting Officer	KIT DR	CRESTVIEW Unit	FL 3253 (GEO) 1 - 4	6 30.76354 / -86.59023 Officer Type	
-	TH BRENDON	OCSO/FSV/INV/SID/	· ·		
Reporting Officer		Unit		Original Offense Jurisdiction	
085 HEHL, HEA Forward to for approv	TH BRENDON	OCSO/FSV/INV/SID/	DTF	ocso	
OCSO/FSV/INV/SID					
		*0.00			
Bond Set by LEO at T	ime of Arrest & Booking:	\$0.00			
	()None				
	()ROR				
	()Cash ()Pro				
	()110				
Bond Set by Judge	() Not	ne	() ROR/Sign		
	Č) Čes		() PTR		
	() An	y			
	() Pro				
	() Ptd				
()Purge					
()SC					
Return Court:		Date: 10/21/201	4 Time: 01:30		
Instructions:	OCTOBER 21, 2014 AT 1:3				
[DISPOSITION]					
Disposition Type	Release 7	Гуре	<u>Other Desc</u>		
<u>Release Date</u> <u>Relea</u>	<u>se Time</u> <u>Release Office</u> :	<u>r</u>	<u>Printed</u> <u>Printe</u> No	ed By	

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009512

<u>Released To</u>

Court DispositionType		Court Disposition Des	Court Disposition Description			
[ADDITIONAL PERSON	S]					
COURT DISPOSITION:						
				(right index)		
🔿 No Bill / Petition	🔿 Issue Warrant	O Prosecution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Att	omev Date		

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL OFFICIENT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO:	<u>OCSO14</u>	ARR00951	$\frac{1}{2}$						
Jail Booking N	Io	Offense No OCSO140))FF011030	Other No OCSO14	CAD165117	OBTS 4602067 2	234		
[SUSPECT] Last WHEELER			<u>:t</u> IANDA	<u>Middle</u> GAIL		<u>Title</u> <u>Race</u> W		<u>Age Hgt V</u> 983 30 5'08'' 1	
<u>Eyes Hair</u> GRN BRO	MNI Numb			7/1////	/////	St FL	<u>Type</u>	OCA/Agency I 183274/21316	
Birth Locatio: Address 120 OAK(Occupations (Business:	n: City: MIL CREST CRE (Current/La WILLIAMS	TON Count STVIEW FI Ist Known is RENOVAT	Listed First) IONS, Job Title: , 7	Entered: 11/	24/2012		ship: U.S.	1632/4/21310	43
			PERTIES, Job Title			J. 8 (24 (200	0		
	Suite: FW	'B FL 32548		Job 11tte: 51	UDEN I, Entere	1: 8/20/200	9		
	Suite:		intered: 3/27/2009 le: LANDSCAPIN	G, Entered:	1/4/2009				
Business :		LABORER,	Entered: 9/12/200	6					
Business:		BUILDERS,	Job Title: CONST	RUCTION, I	Entered: 12/19/2	2005			
Business :	, Job Title: l	UNEMPLOY	ED, Entered: 2/26/	2003					
Business:	Suite: OKALOOS	A ACADEM	IY, Job Title: STUI)ENT, Enter	ed: 4/25/2000				
WHEELER BELL, WH BELL, AM WHEELER BELL, AM Street Names	, AMANDA , AMANDA EELER AM ANDA WHI , ANDA WHI	GAIL 12/1 ANDA	Ó/1983						
[INCIDENT	INFORMAT	гюн]							
Occurred Da No. 160	Di Stre		12:34 to 9/11/20 Apt.	14 12:34 Lot City CREST	-	30.76354 ST Zip FL 325		30) - 4	
[CHARGES] 893.135.1fl AMPHETAM AMPHETAM <u>Counts</u>		TC OR MET	HAMPHETAMIN		S OR OVER UCR NC		<u>ON Bon</u> (d Amount	
<u>counts</u> 1	<u>Lever</u> Felony		First Princ		<u>850A</u>		<u>576</u>	<u></u>	
-			SE / NAFRATIVE] County Sheriff's O		gency Drug Ta	sk Force re	ceived a Crin	ue Stoppers Tip	

OCSO14ARR009511 Printed On: 9/13/2014 9:36:40 AMCOPage 1 of 4

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009511

(Report #H-29-14) in reference to the co-defendant (1), Emmanuel Richard Villareal, conducting methamphetamine cooks at his residence, located at 160 Kit Drive, Crestview, Okaloosa County, Florida. The complainant provided information that several other individuals also reside at the above mentioned address and that the individuals were aware of the methamphetamine production taking place on the property.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant conducted a check of the co-defendant (1) through FCIC/NCIC. It was determined the co-defendant (1) was currently on felony probation for the original offense of possession of a firearm by a convicted felon. The FCIC/NCIC response indicated the co-defendants (1) Probation Officer was Rae Sweat.

On September 8th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat by telephone. Your affiant informed Sweat of the information I had received in reference to the co-defendant (1) possibly cooking methamphetamine. Probation Officer Sweat stated she will conduct a probation search of the co-defendants (1) residence on September 11th, 2014, and she would advise your affiant if she located any illegal contraband.

On September 11th, 2014, your affiant made contact with Probation Officer Sweat at her office. Officer Sweat requested that your affiant go to the co-defendants (1) residence and standby while she and Probation Officer Chris Wilkinson conducted a search of the co-defendants (1) residence.

Investigator Milonas and your affiant went to the co-defendants (1) residence and we stood by on the outside of the residence while Officer Sweat and Officer Wilkinson conducted their search. During the search, Officer Wilkinson brought several digital scales and a compact mirror out of the residence. Officer Wilkinson stated he located the items in the co-defendants (1) bedroom and he requested the Sheriff's Office conduct a field test on the surfaces of the items in order to determine if they tested positive for controlled substances. The mirror had white residue on the surface, which field tested presumptive positive for methamphetamine. Officer Wilkinson also indicated that he located a clear bottle with tubing attached to the lid and pseudoephetrine inside of the co-defendants (1) bedroom.

The trash can for the co-defendants (1) residence was sitting on the edge of the roadway, directly on front of the residence. Your affiant conducted a search of the trash can and I located numerous items that were indicative of the production of methamphetamine. Those items included the following: lighter fluid, empty pseudoephedrine packages, empty lithium battery packages, peeled lithium battery casings, coffee filters with brown staining, and clear tubing that was attached to a white bottle cap by silver tape.

Based on your affiant locating the above mentioned items, all of the occupants of the residence were detained. Post Miranda, co-defendant (1) completed a consent to search form. The co-defendant (1) indicated that a bedroom on the north end of the residence was being leased by the co-defendant (2), Crystal Haynes. Post Miranda, co-defendant (2) also completed a consent to search form.

During the search of the residence, the following items were located inside, which were indicative of methamphetamine production.

In the co-defendants (1) bedroom, your affiant located additional pseucephedrine and a hot plate.

In the laundry room that was attached to the co-defendants (1) bedroom, Investigator Milonas located a bottle of muriatic acid and a bottle of hydrogen peroxide.

On the kitchen counter, your affiant located one bottle of lighter fluid, coffee filters, a roll of silver tape, a yellow funnel, an empty box of "Dollar General"daytime cold, a clear bottle with a green cap ring, and a green bottle cap that had clear tubing attached to it with silver tape.

In the living room, Investigator Self located a bottle of Drano.

In the bedroom the bedroom the defendant stated she stayed in with the co-defendant (2), your affiant located coffee filters, a cold pack that was cut open, and a clear "Powerade" bottle that contained forty-five grams of bi-layered liquid that subsequently field test presumptive positive for methamphetamine.

During an interview with the defendant, Amanda Wheeler, she stated the bottle was placed on the shelf in the bedroom by

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL OFFICIAL IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA

REPORT NO: OCSO14ARR009511

the co-defendant (1). The defendant indicated that she asked the co-defendant (1) for methamphetamine on the night of September 10th, 2014, however, co-defendant (1) did not have any. The defendant stated co-defendant (1) brought the bottle into the bedroom and placed it on the shelf in the closet. The defendant admitted to being a methamphetamine user. The defendant knew co-defendant (1) was producing methamphetamine in the house as well. The defendant also knew there was methamphetamine in the bottle of the room due to the co-defendant (1) telling the defendant that she would "need to drop it out". This phrase relates to the final production stage. During an interview with co-defendant (2), she denied knowledge of the liquid that was located. The co-defendant (2) stated she observed the defendant bring the cold pack into the bedroom within the last several days.

There is probable cause to believe and your affiant does believe, Amanda Wheeler, knowingly violated Florida State Statute 893.135.1fl; Trafficking in methamphetamine over 14 grams.

This incident did occur within Okaloosa County, Florida, where your affiant is a sworn Law Enforcement Officer.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.						
	HEHL, HEATH BRENDON	085				
Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name	ID/SSN				
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me thi	s 13 day of September A.D., 20	4 by				
who is personally known to me or has produced		as identification.				
	Notary Public	LEOCO				
Signature						
Commission No:	My Commission Expires					
[PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL EV	DENCE LISTED]					
[ARREST INFORMATION]						
Arrested Residency I	njured Extent of	njury Resist				
9/11/2014 12:34 Within jurisdiction F	None N/A	No				
Arrested Pr		Alcohol Drugs				
Yes	Within jurisdiction	Unknown Yes				
No. Di Street	A/L City	ST Zip Lat/Lor	<u> </u>			
160 KIT DR	CRESTVIEW		4 / -86 <i>.</i> 59023			
Arresting Officer 085 HEHL, HEATH BRENDON	Unit (GEO) OCSO/FSV/INV/SID/DTF	1 - 4 Offic	er Type			
	Unit	Original Offens	Inviadiation			
Reporting Officer 085 HEHL, HEATH BRENDON	OCSO/FSV/INV/SID/DTF	Original Oriens				
Forward to for approval	OCSO/FSV/ENV/SED/D1F	00.				
OCSO/FSV/INV/SID/DTF						
Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking:	\$0.00					
()None						
()ROR						
()Cash						
()Pro						

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO	14ARR009511		
Bond Set by Judge ()Purge ()SC	() None () Cash () Any () Pro () PtIQ	() ROR () PTR	-
	RCUIT COURT: FELONY CTOBER 21, 2014 AT 1:30 PM	Date: 10/21/2014 Time:	01:30
[DISPOSITION] Disposition Type	<u>Release Type</u>	Other	Desc
<u>Release Date</u> <u>Releas</u> Released To	e Time Release Officer	Printe No	ed Printed By
Court DispositionType	Con	urt Disposition Description	
[ADDITIONAL PERSO COURT DISPOSITION:			
() No Bill / Petition	🔿 Issue Warrant 🔿 Prose	ecution Approved Signature of Ass	(right index)